

No. 19-351

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF GERMANY, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ALAN PHILIPP, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE D.C. CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* HOLOCAUST  
AND NUREMBERG HISTORIANS IN  
SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

---

OWEN PELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
SEQUOIA KAUL  
PAULA KATES  
WHITE & CASE LLP  
1221 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10020  
(212) 819-8200  
opell@whitecase.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

298297



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE NAZI REGIME’S EFFORTS TO INFLECT CONDITIONS INTENDED TO BRING ABOUT THE DESTRUCTION OF GERMAN JEWRY WERE WELL UNDERWAY BETWEEN 1933 AND 1935 .....	7
A. The Nazi Party was intent on removing Jews from German society long before taking power .....	7
B. Upon taking to power in 1933, the Nazis immediately began to sow fear and terror in the German Jewish community .....	10
C. From 1933 to 1935, the Nazis increasingly curtailed Jews’ livelihoods and legal rights.....	13

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
D. Jewish businesses and assets were targeted for forced sale at less than full value .....	19
E. Market manipulation and forced sales were common in the German art market between 1933 and 1935.....	21
II. HISTORICAL EVIDENCE CONNECTS ARTICLE 2(C) OF THE U.N. GENOCIDE CONVENTION TO GERMANY'S PROGRAM OF ECONOMIC DESTRUCTION OF GERMAN JEWS .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>United States v. Brandt, et al.</i> (Int'l Military Trib. at Nuremberg 1946) . . . . .	26
<i>United States, et al. v. Goering, et al.</i> , 6 F.R.D. 69 (Int'l Military Trib. at Nuremberg 1946). . . . .	7, 8, 26
 <b>Statutes and Other Authorities</b>	
Jüdische Rundschau, nr. 49 (June 20, 1933) . . . . .	15
Avraham Barkai, <i>From Boycott to Annihilation: The Economic Struggle of German Jews 1933-1943</i> (1989) . . . . .	21
Christine Fischer-Defoy & Kaspar Nürnberg, <i>Gute Geschäfte: Kunsthandel in Berlin 1933-1945</i> (2011) . . . . .	21, 23, 24
Christoph Kreutzmüller, <i>Final Sale in Berlin: The Destruction of Jewish Commercial Activity 1930-1945</i> (2015) . . . . .	15, 16
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, Dec. 9, 1948, 102 Stat. 3045 . . . . .	26

## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Dan Michman, <i>Economic Entjudung in Nazi Europe, 1933-1945: Its Place in the Overall Nazi Antisemitic Enterprise</i> , in <i>Geschichte erforschen – Geschichte vermitteln</i> (Martina Sochin d’Elia & Fabian Frommelt eds. 2017) . . . . .	9
David Cesarani, <i>Final Solution: The Fate of the Jews 1933-49</i> 118 (2015) . . . . .	10
Debórah Dwork & Robert Jan van Pelt, <i>Flight from the Reich: Refugee Jews, 1933-1946</i> (2009) . . . . .	13
<i>Die Ziele der Nationalsozialisten aus dem Programm der NSDAP</i> (Feb. 24, 1920) . . . . .	8
Dieter Ziegler, <i>Die Dresdner Bank und die deutschen Juden</i> (2006) . . . . .	25
Draft Convention on the Crime of Genocide, E/447 (1947) . . . . .	27
Hans-Georg Meyer & Kerstin Roth, <i>Zentrale staatliche Einrichtung des Landes Hessen: Das Konzentrationslager Osthofen in Instrumentarium der Macht</i> (Wolfgang Benz, Barbara Distel eds. 2003) . . . . .	11
Inka Berz & Michael Dorrman, <i>Raub und Restitution: Kulturgut aus jüdischem Besitz von 1933 bis Heute</i> (2008) . . . . .	23, 24

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Johannes Bähr, <i>Die Dresdner Bank in der Wirtschaft des Dritten Reichs</i> (2006) . . . . .	25
Jonathan Petropoulos, <i>The Faustian Bargain: The Art World in Nazi Germany</i> (2000) . . . . .	19
Kim Wunschmann, <i>Before Auschwitz: Jewish Prisoners in the Prewar Concentration Camps</i> (2015) . . . . .	11
Marion Kaplan, <i>Between Dignity and Despair: Jewish Life in Nazi Germany</i> (1996) . . . . .	12
Martin Münzel, <i>Die jüdischen Mitglieder der deutschen Wirtschaftselite 1927-1955: Verdrängung—Emigration—Rückkehr</i> (2006) . . . . .	14
Nikolaus Wachsmann, <i>KL: A History of the Nazi Concentration Camps</i> (2015) . . . . .	3, 10
Peter Hayes, <i>From Cooperation to Complicity: Degussa in the Third Reich</i> (2004) . . . . .	20
Peter Hayes, <i>Why? Explaining the Holocaust</i> (2017) . . . . .	1, 14, 19
Peter Longerich, <i>Holocaust: The Nazi Persecution and Murder of the Jews</i> (2010) . . . . .	14

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Raphael Lemkin, <i>Axis Rule in Occupied Europe</i> (1943) .....	26
Raphael Lemkin, <i>Genocide – A Modern Crime</i> (1945) .....	27
Raul Hilberg, <i>The Destruction of the European Jews</i> (2003) .....	5, 21
Rep. of the Sixth Committee, Genocide: Draft Convention and Report of the Economic and Social Council, A/760 (1948) .....	27
Richard Z. Chesnoff, <i>Pack of Thieves: How Hitler and Europe Plundered the Jews and Committed the Greatest Theft in History</i> (2001) .....	19
Rudolf Lenz, <i>Karstadt: Ein deutscher Warenhauskonzern 1920-1950</i> (1955) .....	15
Saul Friedländer, <i>Nazi Germany and the Jews: Volume I: The Years of Persecution, 1933-1939</i> (1997) .....	14
U.N. ESCOR, 8th Sess., 69th mtg. (Oct. 7, 1948) . . . .	27
U.N. ESCOR, 8th Sess., 72nd mtg. (Oct. 12, 1948) . . . .	27
U.N. ESCOR, 8th Sess., 81st mtg. (Oct. 22, 1948). . . .	28
U.N. ESCOR, 8th Sess., 82nd mtg. (Oct. 23, 1948) . . . .	28

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
William Schabas, <i>From the Holocaust to the Genocide Convention</i> (2008) .....	27
Wolf Gruner, <i>Defiance and Protest: A Comparative Micro-Historical Re-Evaluation of Individual Jewish Responses towards Nazi Persecution</i> , in <i>Micro-Histories of the Holocaust</i> (Claire Zalc & Tal Bruttman eds. 2017) .....	11
